

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NICK OCHSNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ELON UNIVERSITY and
NORTH CAROLINA ATTORNEY
GENERAL ROY COOPER,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Alamance County
No. 11 CVS 981

From Court of Appeals
No. 11-1571

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER,
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS,
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTERS & EDITORS, INC.,
AND THE VTV FAMILY OUTREACH FOUNDATION**

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 2

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 12

I. POLICE AT PRIVATE COLLEGES ARE
PERFORMING A CORE
GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION 12

II. THE RECORDS OF ENTITIES
DELEGATED STATE POWER TO
EXERCISE CORE GOVERNMENTAL
FUNCTIONS ARE TRADITIONALLY
OPEN FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION 14

III. ACCESS TO POLICE RECORDS IS
ESSENTIAL FOR PUBLIC
ACCOUNTABILITY 20

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM OF UNPUBLISHED CASES

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 12, 21

B & S Utilities v. Baskerville-Donovan, Inc.,
988 So.2d 17 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008) 15

Bauer v. Kincaid,
750 F. Supp. 2d 575 (W.D. Mo. 1991) 22

Boyle v. Torres,
756 F. Supp. 2d 983 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 17

*Clarke v. Tri-Cities Animal Care & Control
Shelter*, 181 P.3d 881 (Wash. App. 2008) 15

Coats v. Sampson County Memorial Hospital, Inc.,
264 N.C. 332, 141 S.E.2d 490 (1965)..... 20

Comr. of Insurance v. Automobile Rate Office,
294 N.C. 60, 241 S.E.2d 324 (1978)..... 10

Finger v. State,
799 N.E.2d 528 (Ind. 2003) 17

First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 21

Glik v. Cuniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 12

*Harvard Crimson, Inc. v. President and Fellows of
Harvard College*,
840 N.E.2d 518 (Mass. 2006) 19

Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. City of Houston,
531 S.W.2d 177 (1975)..... 21

<i>In re Perrotti v. Chief, Police Dept., Yale Univ.,</i> No. FIC 2007-370 (Conn. FOI Comm'n Feb. 13, 2008)	18
<i>In re Tarleton State Univ.,</i> Docket No. 09-56-SF (U.S. Dept. of Ed., June 1, 2012)	25
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of San Diego,</i> No. 10CV0504-LAB, 2011 WL 4345842 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2011).....	19
<i>Ochsner v. Elon Univ., --- N.C. App. ---,</i> 725 S.E.2d 914 (2012)	9
<i>Payton v. Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Med. Ctr.,</i> 184 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Romanski v. Detroit Ent'mt, LLC,</i> 428 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Scott v. Northwestern Univ. School of Law,</i> No. 98 CV 6614, 1999 WL 134059 (N.D. Ill. March 8, 1999).....	17
<i>State v. Ferebee, 177 N.C. App. 785, 630 S.E.2d</i> 460 (2006)	19
<i>State v. Yencer,</i> 365 N.C. 292, 718 S.E.2d 615 (2011).....	13
<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel,</i> 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)	15
<i>Torres v. Univ. of Notre Dame,</i> No. 3:11-CV-209 (N.D. Ind. March 23, 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Day,</i> 591 F.3d 679 (4th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Hoffman,</i> 498 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 1974)	16

Womack Newspapers v. Town of Kitty Hawk,
181 N.C. App. 1, 639 S.E.2d 96 (2007)..... 8, 13, 16

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-223 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 74E-1 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 74G 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 74G-1 6, 7, 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 74G-2 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 74G-5 7, 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 74G-6 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1 4, 25

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1.4 passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-6 7

20 U.S.C. § 1092 23

20 U.S.C. § 1232 24

Other Authorities

Decision of the Secretary and Order of Remand
(U.S. Dept. of Ed., June 1, 2012), *available at*
<http://oha.ed.gov/secretarycases/2009-56-SF.pdf>
(last viewed Sept. 21, 2012)..... 25

Hurst Laviana, *Police statistics show where, when*
Old Town violence happens, The Wichita Eagle,
Sept. 16, 2012, *available at* 2012 WLNR
19673420..... 26

Light of Day Student Project Leads to Major
Precedent Setting Ruling, Freedom of
Information Foundation of Texas blog post, June

11, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://www.foift.org/?p=2398 (last viewed Sept. 21, 2012)	25
Jonathan Oosting, <i>Are more drunken drivers</i> <i>'super drunk'?: 44 percent are more than twice</i> <i>the legal limit</i> , The Bay City Times, Sept. 13, 2012, <i>available at</i> 2012 WLNR 19597997	26
Testimony of Michelle Cruz, State Victim Advocate, to the Connecticut Legislature Higher Education and Employment Advancement Committee, Feb. 10, 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www.cga.ct.gov/2011/HEDdata/Tmy/2011 SB-00847-R000210- Michelle%20Cruz,%20State%20Victim%20Adv ocate-TMY.PDF (last viewed Sept. 21, 2012)	24
U.S. Department of Education's <i>Campus Safety</i> <i>and Security Data Analysis Cutting Tool</i> , http://ope.ed.gov/security/ index.aspx	25
